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2024 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’'S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 156 POLITICS SURVEY OCTOBER 2024
FINAL TOPLINE
SEPTEMBER 30-OCTOBER 6, 2024

N=5,110

Note: This survey was conducted primarily online, with some interviews conducted by live telephone. This
topline shows the programming language for online administration. For details on how questions were slightly
modified for phone administration, visit the questionnaire.

American Trends Panel surveys conducted between October 2016 and June 2024 were conducted fully online
(with tablets and data plans provided to adults without home internet). American Trends Panel surveys
conducted prior to October 2016 were conducted primarily online, with some respondents completing by mail.
For additional details, visit the Methodology.

* "No answer” includes web respondents who do not answer the question as well as telephone respondents
who refuse to answer or who say that they don’t know how to answer. In cases where “Not sure” was offered
as an explicit option to web and telephone respondents, the “"No answer” category includes only web skips and
telephone refusals.

ASK ALL:
SATIS Allin all, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in this country today?
Satisfied Dissatisfied No answer*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 23 76 *
Aug 5-11, 2024 24 75 1
Jul 1-7, 2024 18 82 *
May 13-19, 2024 22 78 1
Jan 16-21, 2024 21 78 1
Nov 27-Dec 3, 2023 22 77 1
Jul 10-16, 2023 22 77 1
Jun 5-11, 2023 21 78 1
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023 19 80 1
Jan 18-24, 2023 22 78 *
Nov 16-27, 2022 24 75 1
Oct 10-16, 2022 21 79 1
Aug 1-14, 2022 18 81 1
Apr 25-May 1, 2022 24 75 1
Jan 10-17, 2022 21 78 1
Sep 20-26, 2021 25 74 1
Sep 13-19, 2021 26 74 *
Mar 1-7, 2021 33 66 1
Nov 12-17, 2020 22 77 1
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 18 82 1
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 12 87 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 12 87 1
Apr 7-12, 2020 31 68 1
Mar 19-24, 2020 33 66 1
Oct 29-Nov 11, 2019 31 69 1
Oct 1-13, 2019 28 71 1
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 27 72 1
Nov 27-Dec 10, 2018 34 65 1
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SATIS CONTINUED ...

Jan 29-Feb 13, 2018
Feb 28-Mar 12, 20171
Sep 27-0Oct 10, 2016
Jun 7-Jul 5, 2016
Sep 15-Oct 3, 2014

ASK ALL:

2
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Satisfied

36
32
23
19
25

Dissatisfied

63
68
75
80
75

No answer*

1

o= N O

POL1JB Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
ASK IF POL1])B=1,2:

POL1JBSTR

Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024
Jul 1-7, 2024

Apr 8-14, 2024

Jan 16-21, 2024
Nov 27-Dec 3, 2023

Jun 5-11, 2023
Mar 27-Apr 2, 2023
Jan 18-24, 2023
Oct 10-16, 2022

Aug 1-14, 2022
Jun 27-Jul 4, 2022

Mar 7-13, 2022
Jan 10-17, 2022
Sep 13-19, 2021
Jul 8-18, 2021
Apr 5-11, 2021
Mar 1-7, 2021

Find past presidents’ approval trends: Donald Trump, Barack Obama, George W. Bush, Bill Clinton

Do you [IF POL1JB=1: approve; IF POL1JB=2: disapprove] of the way Joe Biden is

handling his job as president...

NET
Approve
35
32
35
33
33
35
37
38
38
37
37
43
41
44
55
59
54

Very Not so No
strongly  strongly  answer*
18 16 *
16 15 *
19 16 1
16 16 *
17 16 *
17 17 1
18 18 *
18 19 1
19 19 1
17 19 1
18 18 1
21 19 1
27 17 *
38 15 1

1The W24.5 Mode Study survey was administered by web and phone. Results reported here are from web mode only.

NET
Disapprove
63
66
62
65
64
62
60
60
59
60
62
55
56
53
43
39
42

Very Not so No No
strongly  strongly answer*  answer*
44 19 * 2
46 20 * 2
45 17 1 2
44 20 * 1
44 19 1 1
41 20 * 3
41 19 1 3
41 18 * 3
40 18 1 3
39 20 * 3
45 16 1 2
-- -- - 2
39 18 * 3
38 15 1 3
-- -- -- 2
-- -- -- 2
29 12 1 4
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https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/2021/01/PP_2021.01.15_biden-trump-views_TOPLINE.pdf
http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2017/01/19114252/01-19-17-2017-Political-outlook-topline-for-release.pdf
https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2009/01/15/strong-confidence-in-obama-country-seen-as-less-politically-divided/
https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2001/01/11/clinton-nostalgia-sets-in-bush-reaction-mixed/
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ASK ALL:
PRZCMPGN How much thought, if any, have you given to candidates who are running for president in
2024?
A lot Some Not much None at all No answer*
2024 election
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 53 32 11 4 *
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 52 31 12 4 *
Jul 1-7, 2024 48 31 15 6 *
Apr 8-14, 2024 38 34 18 9 *
2020 election
Sep 30-Oct 5, 20202 56 27 11 5 *
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 46 29 16 8 1
Jun 16-22, 2020 43 31 17 9 *
Apr 7-12, 2020 42 33 18 7 *
Jan 6-19, 2020 30 37 21 11 *
Sep 3-15, 2019 30 37 22 11 *
Jul 22-Aug 4, 2019 26 37 23 14 *
2016 election
May 10-Jun 6, 20163 55 27 9 8 1
Apr 5-May 2, 2016 52 31 11 5 1
Mar 2-28, 2016 56 28 9 6 1
Mar 10-Apr 6, 20154 26 40 23 11 *
ASK ALL:
MATTERS Thinking about how you feel about the 2024 presidential election and the next president,

where would you place yourself on the following scale?

[PROGRAMMING NOTE: PLEASE FLIP THE LABELS FOR HALF OF RESPONDENTS
LEAVING THE SCALE ALWAYS 1-4]

1 2 3 4
Really matters Doesn't really No
who wins matter who wins answer¥*

2024 election
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 66 17 10 7 1
Aug 26-Sep 2, 2024 66 17 9 8 1
Jul 1-7, 2024 62 17 11 10 1
Apr 8-14, 2024 59 19 10 11 1
2020 election
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020° 67 16 9 8 1
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 68 14 8 9 *
Apr 7-12, 2020 64 17 9 8 1
Sep 3-15, 2019 62 19 10 9 *
2016 election
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016° 62 19 8 10 *

2 In surveys conducted in 2019 or 2020, the question asked about the 2020 presidential election.

3 In surveys conducted in 2015 and 2016, the question asked about the 2016 presidential election.

4 W10 (March 10-April 6, 2015) had a minor difference in question wording: “How much thought, if any, have you given to candidates who
may be running for president in 2016?”

51n 2019 and 2020, the question read: “Thinking about how you feel about the 2020 presidential election, where would you place yourself on
the following scale?”

6 n 2015 and 2016, the question read: “Thinking about how you feel about the 2016 presidential election and the next president, where
would you place yourself on the following scale?”

www.pewresearch.org



MATTERS CONTINUED...

Sep 27-Oct 10, 2016
Aug 16-Sep 12, 2016

Jun 7-Jul 5, 2016

Apr 5-May 2, 2016
Mar 2-Mar 28, 2016
Nov 24-Dec 21, 2015

Really matters

1

who wins

64
61
62
57
65
58

4

18
19
20
22
18
22

ASK IF CITIZEN (X_CITIZEN=1) [N=4,836]:

VOTEGEN24

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

© 5 0VOo®

4
Doesn't really No
matter who wins answer*
10 1
10 1
9 0
9 1
9 1
8 1

If the 2024 presidential election were being held today, would you vote for... [ROTATE

RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND 2 FOLLOWED BY RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 3, 4, 5, 6, WITH OPTIONS 7, 98

AND 99 ALWAYS HELD LAST IN ORDER]

ASK IF NONE/OTHER CANDIDATE OR SKIPPED VOTEGEN24 (VOTEGEN24=7, 98, 99) [N=532]:
VOTEGEN24_LEAN
[PROGRAMMING NOTE: ONLY DISPLAY OPTION 4 “None/Other” IF VOTEGEN24_LEAN IS

INITIALLY SKIPPED. ALSO DISPLAY SOFT PROMPT: If you would not support any of the candidates,
please select answer choice None/Other. If you would like to skip, click Next... ]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:

2024 Election
Sep 30-Oct 6,
20247

Aug 26-Sep 2,
20248

Aug 5-11, 2024

Trend for
comparison

to Biden

Jul 1-7, 2024
Apr 8-14, 2024

As of today do you... [SHOW OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS VOTEGEN24]

Chase Jill Cornel
Donald Kamala Robert F. Oliver/Lean Stein/Lean West/Lean
Trump/ Harris/ Kennedy Oliver, the Stein, the West, a Vote for
Lean Lean Jr./Lean Libertarian Green Party third-party none/ No
Trump Harris Kennedy Jr. candidate candidate candidate Other answer¥*
47 48 2 1 1 * 1 *
49 49 -- -- -- -- 2 *
45 46 7 -- -- -- 1 *
Donald Joe Robert F.
Trump/ Biden/ Kennedy Vote for
Lean Lean Jr./Lean none/ No
Trump Biden Kennedy Jr. Other answer¥*
44 40 15 2 *
49 48 -- 2 1

7 This is the first survey that included candidates other than Trump, Harris and Kennedy. Respondents were asked about candidates that will
appear on the ballot in their states.
8 This survey was conducted after Kennedy announced he was suspending his campaign. It did not include him as a response option.
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VOTEGEN24/VOTEGEN24LEAN CONTINUED

2020 Election
Sep 30- Oct 5,
202010

Jul 27-Aug 2,
2020

Jun 16-22,
2020

Apr 8-12, 2020

2016 Election
Oct 25-Nov 8§,
2016

Sep 27-0Oct 10,
2016

Aug 16-Sep 12,
2016

Jul 12-Aug 8,
20161

Jun 7-Jul 5,
2016

Jo Jorgensen/

Lean
Joe Jorgensen,
Donald Biden/ the
Trump/Lean Lean Libertarian
Trump Biden candidate
42 52 4
45 53 -
44 54 -
45 47 -
Hillary
Donald Clinton/ Gary
Trump/Lean Lean Johnson/Lean
Trump Clinton Johnson
42 46 6
39 46 10
38 45 10
46 50 --
45 51 --

Howie
Hawkens®/
Lean
Hawkins, Vote for
Green Party none/ No
candidate other answer¥*
1 1 *
- 2 *
- 2 *
- 8 *
Jill Vote for
Stein/Lean none/ No
Stein other answer¥*
4 1 *
4 1 0
4 2 1
-- 3 1
-- 3 1

Find phone trends on candidate preference here.

2 Hawkins was only asked about in the 33 states and the District of Columbia where he was on the ballot.

10 W75 was the first time this question listed candidates other than Trump and Biden. Previous asks of this question did not name other

candidates specifically.

11 Surveys conducted July 12-Aug. 8, 2016, and June 7-July 5, 2016, asked only about Donald Trump and Hillary Clinton. Later waves

included Gary Johnson and Jill Stein

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF SELECTED CANDIDATE IN VOTEGEN24 (VOTEGEN24=1,2,3,4,5,6) [N=4,304]:
VOTEGEN2 And would you say...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=3,729]:

Sep 30-Oct Aug 26-Sep
6, 2,
2024 2024

Among those who selected Trump [N=1,454]
91 You are certain you will vote for Donald Trump 91
9 There is a chance you might change your mind 8
* No answer* *

Among those who selected Harris [N=2,144]

92 You are certain you will vote for Kamala Harris 91
8 There is a chance you might change your mind 9
* No answer* *

Among those who selected Kennedy [N=62]
You are certain you will vote for Robert F.

43 Kennedy Jr.
57 There is a chance you might change your mind
0 No answer*

Among those who selected Oliver [N=32]

44 You are certain you will vote for Chase Oliver
56 There is a chance you might change your mind
0 No answer*

Among those who selected Stein [N=32]

63 You are certain you will vote for Jill Stein
37 There is a chance you might change your mind
0 No answer*

Among those who selected West [N=5]

73 You are certain you will vote for Cornel West
27 There is a chance you might change your mind
0 No answer*

www.pewresearch.org
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VOTEGEN2 TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Jul 1-7,
2024
Among those who selected Trump
87 You are certain you will vote for Donald Trump
12 There is a chance you might change your mind
* No answer*

Among those who selected Biden

86 You are certain you will vote for Joe Biden
14 There is a chance you might change your mind
* No answer*

2020 TREND FOR COMPARISON

ASK IF SELECTED CANDIDATE (VOTEGEN20=1,2,3,4):
VOTEGEN20CERT And would you say...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS:

Sep 30-Oct 5, Jul 27-Aug 2,

2020 202012
Among those who selected Trump
You are certain you will vote for Donald
Trump?'3 92 95
There is a chance you might change your mind 8 5
No answer * *
Among those who selected Biden
You are certain you will vote for Joe Biden'4 93 94
There is a chance you might change your mind 6 5
No answer * *
Among those who selected Jorgensen
You are certain you will vote for Jo Jorgensen 44
There is a chance you might change your mind 56
No answer
Among those who selected Hawkins
You are certain you will vote for Howie Hawkins 29
There is a chance you might change your mind 69
No answer 2

2 The survey conducted July 27-Aug. 2, 2020, asked only about Donald Trump and Joe Biden. Later waves included Jo
Jorgensen and Howie Hawkins.

13 In the survey conducted July 27-Aug. 2, 2020, the response option was “You are certain you will vote for Donald Trump
over Joe Biden.”

4 In the survey conducted July 27-Aug. 2, 2020, the response option was “You are certain you will vote for Joe Biden
over Donald Trump.”

www.pewresearch.org
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2016 VOTEGEN2 TREND FOR COMPARISON:

ASK IF SELECTED CANDIDATE (VOTEGEN=1,2):

VOTEGEN2 And would you say ...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS:

Oct 25- Sep 27-  Aug 16- Jul 12- Jun 7-
Nov 8, Oct 10, Sep 12, Aug 8, Jul 5,
2016 2016 2016 2016 2016
Among those who selected Trump
You are certain to vote for Trump 91 90 85 91 92
There is a chance you might change your 9 10 15 8 8
mind
No answer 0 0 0 0 0
Among those who selected Clinton
You are certain to vote for Clinton 93 88 85 90 91
There is a chance you might change your 6 12 14 9 7
mind
No answer * 0 1 1 2

ASK IF SELECTED HARRIS OR TRUMP IN VOTGEN24 (VOTEGEN24=1,2) [N=4,111]:
VOTESTRONG Do you support [IF VOTEGEN24=1 Donald Trump] [IF VOTEGEN24=2 Kamala Harris]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:

2024
Election
Sep 30-Oct
6, 202416
Aug 26-Sep
2, 2024
Aug 5-11,
2024

Trend for
comparison
to Biden
Jul 1-7,
2024

Mod/ Mod/

Trum Strongly Lean Harris Strongly Lean
a7 30 17 48 28 20
49 31 18 49 29 20
45 29 16 46 29 18

Mod/ Mod/
Trum Strongly Lean Biden Strongly Lean
44 27 16 40 17 22

15 For additional trend information on strength for Kennedy support, refer to the Topline here.

RFK
Ir.15

RFK
Jr.
15

Oliver Stein West
1 *
Oliver Stein West

None/
Other

None/
Other
2

No
answer*

No

answer

E 3

6 This is the first survey that included candidates other than Trump, Harris and Kennedy. Respondents were asked about candidates that will
appear on the ballot in their states.
7 This survey was conducted after Kennedy announced he was suspending his campaign. It did not include him as a response option.

www.pewresearch.org


https://www.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/20/2024/08/PP_2024.8.14_harris-trump_TOPLINE.pdf

VOTESTRONG CONTINUED

PEW RESEARCH CENTER

9

2020 Mod/ Mod/
Election Trump Strongly Lean Biden Strongly Lean Jorgensen?® Hawkens
Sep 30-Oct 42 29 13 52 30 23 4 1
5, 2020
Jul 27-Aug 45 30 15 53 24 29 - --
2, 2020
PRIOR ELECTION VOTESTRONG PHONE TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
(voL.)
Only Only Other/
2016 Trump Strongly mod DK Clinton Strongly mod DK DK/Ref
Jun 15-26, 2016 42 19 22 1 51 23 27 1 7
Only Only
2012 Romney Strongly mod DK Obama Strongly mod DK
Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 42 30 12 * 49 37 12 * 3
Oct 24-28, 2012 45 30 15 * 47 32 15 * 2
Oct 4-7, 2012 46 31 14 * 46 32 15 * -
Sep 12-16, 2012 42 24 18 * 51 35 16 * -
Jul 16-26, 2012%° 41 51 -
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 43 15 28 1 50 32 18 * -
Jun 7-17, 2012 46 17 27 1 50 30 20 * -
May 9-Jun 3, 2012 42 49 -
Apr 4-15, 2012 45 49 -
Mar 7-11, 2012 42 54 -
Feb 8-12, 2012 44 52 -
Jan 11-16, 2012 45 50 -
Nov 9-14, 2011 47 49 -
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 48 48 -
Only Only
2008 McCain Strongly mod DK Obama Strongly mod DK Nader
November, 2008 39 21 18 * 50 35 14 1 1
Late October, 2008 36 20 15 1 52 39 12 1 3
Mid-October, 2008 38 21 16 1 52 36 16 * -
Early October, 2008 40 21 18 1 50 36 14 * -
Late September, 2008 42 23 19 * 49 33 15 1 -
Mid-September, 2008 44 25 19 * 46 30 15 1 -
August, 2008 43 17 26 * 46 27 19 * -
July, 2008 42 17 24 1 47 24 22 1 -
June, 2008 40 14 26 * 48 28 19 1 -
Late May, 2008 44 47 -
April, 2008 44 50 -
March, 2008 43 49 -
Late February, 2008 43 50 -

18 Surveys conducted before Sept. 30-Oct. 5, 2020, did not list Jo Jorgensen or Howie Hawkins as response options.
19 After July 2012, August 2008, June 2004, July 2000, July 1996, June 1992 and June 1988, the question specified vice presidential

candidates.

www.pewresearch.org
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Other/
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PHONE TRENDS FOR COMPARISON CONTINUED:

Only Only Other/
2004 Bush Strongly Mod DK Kerry Strongly Mod DK Nader DK/Ref
November, 2004 45 34 11 * 46 29 16 1 1 8
Mid-October, 2004 45 32 13 * 45 28 16 1 1 9
Early October, 2004 48 35 12 1 41 24 17 * 2 9
September, 2004 49 33 15 1 43 22 20 1 1 7
August, 2004 45 32 13 * 47 28 19 * 2 6
July, 2004 44 46 3 7
June, 2004 46 42 6 6
May, 2004 43 46 6 5
Late March, 2004 44 43 6 7
Mid-March, 2004 42 49 4 5
Two-way trial heats:

June, 2004 48 46 - 6
May, 2004 45 50 - 5
Late March, 2004 46 47 - 7
Mid-March, 2004 43 52 - 5
Late February, 2004 44 48 - 8
Early February, 2004 47 47 - 6
Early January, 2004 52 41 - 7
October, 2003 50 42 - 8

Only Only Other/
2000 Bush Strongly mod DK Gore Strongly mod DK Nader Buchanan DK/Ref
November, 2000 41 26 15 * 45 25 19 1 4 1 9
Late October, 2000 45 29 16 * 43 24 19 * 4 1 7
Mid-October, 2000 43 25 18 * 45 22 23 * 4 1 7
Early October, 2000 43 26 17 * 44 22 22 * 5 * 8
September, 2000 41 21 19 1 47 25 21 1 2 1 9
July, 2000 42 41 6 2 9
Late June, 2000 42 35 2 2 19
Mid-June, 2000 41 42 4 3 10
January, 2000 51 39 - 4 6
September, 1999 49 35 - 10 6
Two-way trial heats:
July, 2000 48 46 - - 6
Mid-June, 2000 45 20 25 * 46 18 27 1 - - 9
May, 2000 46 45 - - 9
March, 2000 43 49 - - 8
February, 2000 46 19 27 * 45 18 26 1 - - 9
December, 1999 55 40 -— -— 5
October, 1999 54 39 -— -— 7
September, 1999 54 39 - - 7
July, 1999 53 42 - - 5
March, 1999 54 41 -— -— 5
January, 1999 50 44 - - 6
Early September, 1998 53 40 - - 7

www.pewresearch.org
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PHONE TRENDS FOR COMPARISON CONTINUED:

Only Only Other/
1996 Dole Strongly mod DK Clinton Strongly mod DK Perot
November, 1996 32 17 15 * 51 26 24 1 9
October, 1996 34 17 16 1 51 25 26 * 8
Late September, 1996 35 16 18 1 51 26 25 * 7
Early September, 1996 34 17 17 * 52 26 26 0 8
July, 1996 34 44 16
March, 1996 35 44 16
September, 1995 36 42 19
July, 1994 36 39 20
Two-way trial heats:
July, 1996 42 11 30 * 53 20 31 1 --
June, 1996 40 13 23 1 55 22 29 1 --
April, 1996 40 54
March, 1996 41 53
February, 1996 44 52
January, 1996 41 53
July, 1994 49 46

Only Only Other/
1992 Bush Sr. Strongly mod DK Clinton Strongly mod DK Perot
Late October, 1992 34 20 14 -- 44 26 18 -- 19
Early October, 1992 35 14 21 - 48 23 25 -- 8
June, 1992 31 27 36
Two-way trial heats:
September, 1992 38 14 21 - 53 25 28 -- -
August, 1992 37 14 23 -- 57 24 33 -- -
June, 1992 46 13 33 -- 41 9 32 -- --
May, 1992 46 15 31 -- 43 10 33 -- --
Late March, 1992 50 19 31 -- 43 9 34 -- --

Only Only

1988 Bush Sr. Strongly mod DK Dukakis Strongly mod DK
October, 1988 50 24 26 -- 42 20 22  --
September, 1988 50 26 24  -- 44 19 25 --
May, 1988 40 12 28 -- 53 14 39 --

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF CHOSE TRUMP OR LEAN TRUMP (VOTEGEN24=1 or VOTEGEN24_LEAN=1) [N=1,873]:
DTFORAGNST

Would you say that your choice of Trump is more a vote...

ASK IF CHOSE HARRIS OR LEAN HARRIS (VOTEGEN24=2 or VOTEGEN24_LEAN=2) [N=2,602]:
KHFORAGNST

Would you say that your choice of Harris is more a vote...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:

Sep 30-Oct 6, Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024 2024
47 Trump/Lean Trump 49
31 For Trump 33
15 Against Harris 16
* Refused *
48 Harris/Lean Harris 49
23 For Harris 24
25 Against Trump 25

Refused *
Vote for none/other 2
* No answer* *

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS:

Sep 30-Oct 5, Jun 16-22,

2020 2020

Trump/Lean Trump 42 44
For Trump 30 33
Against Biden 12 10
Refused * *

Biden/Lean Biden 52 54
For Biden 19 18
Against Trump 33 36
Refused * *

Jorgensen/Lean Jorgensen 4

Hawkins/Lean Hawkins 1

Vote for none/other 1 2

No answer *

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF RESPONDENT DID NOT PICK TRUMP OR BIDEN IN VOTEGEN24 OR VOTEGEN24_LEAN

(VOTEGEN24=3,4,5,6 OR VOTEGEN24_LEAN=3,4,5,6,7,99):

VOTEGEN24_TWO  If there were only two candidates for president and you had to choose, would you vote
for.. [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS VOTEGEN24]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO DID NOT PICK TRUMP OR BIDEN IN VOTEGEN24 OR
VOTEGEN24_LEAN (VOTEGEN24=3,4,5,6 OR VOTEGEN24_LEAN=3,4,5,6,7,99) [N= 222]:

Donald Kamala No

Trump Harris answer¥*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 35 36 28
2024
Biden trend for Donald Joe No
comparison Trump Biden answer
Jul 1-7, 40 44 16
2024

BASED ON ALL REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:%°

Donald Kamala No

Trump Harris answer¥*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 49 50 2
2024
Biden trend for Donald Joe No
comparison Trump Biden answer
Jul 1-7, 50 47 3
2024

20 This table combines the responses of VOTEGEN24 and VOTEGEN24_LEAN with VOTEGEN24_TWO.
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RANDOMIZE ORDER OF EMTPRESTRUMP EMTPRESHARRIS

ASK FORM 1 [N=2,560]:

EMTPRESTRUMP How would you feel if Donald Trump won the November 2024 election? [SHOW OPTIONS IN
REVERSE ORDER FOR RANDOM HALF OF SAMPLE, DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS EMTPRESHARRIS]

Sep 30-Oct 6, Jul 1-7,
2024 2024
14 Excited 13
34 Relieved 31
27 Disappointed 29
23 Angry 24
2 No answer* 2

2020 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
How would you feel if Donald Trump was reelected in the November 2020 election?

Sep 30- Jul 27-
Oct 5, Aug 2, Jan 6-19 Sep 3-15
2020 2020 2020 2019
Excited 12 13 15 14
Relieved 29 27 24 24
Disappointed 33 27 35 34
Angry 25 31 23 26
No answer 1 2 3 2
2016 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
How do you feel about Donald Trump winning the presidential election?
Nov 29- Oct 25- Aug 16- Apr 5-
Dec 12 Nov 8 Sep 12 May 2
2016 20162 2016 2016
Excited 18 12 10 14
Relieved 25 26 25 16
Disappointed 41 37 37 37
Angry 15 23 24 29
No answer 2 2 4 4

RANDOMIZE ORDER OF EMTPRESTRUMP EMTPRESEBIDEN

ASK FORM 1 [N= 2,560]:

EMTPRESHARRIS How would you feel if Kamala Harris won the November 2024 election? [SHOW OPTIONS
IN REVERSE ORDER FOR RANDOM HALF OF SAMPLE, DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS EMTPRESTRUMP]

Sep 30-0Oct 6,
2024
15 Excited
32 Relieved
31 Disappointed
19 Angry
2 No answer*

21 Prior to the November 2016 survey, this question was asked as a hypothetical, “How would you feel if Donald Trump won the presidential

election?”

www.pewresearch.org
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2024 EMTPRESHARRIS TREND FOR COMPARISON:
How would you feel if Joe Biden was elected in the November 2024 election?

Biden trend for

comparison
Jul 1-7,
2024
Excited 5
Relieved 33
Disappointed 40
Angry 21
No answer* 2

2020 EMTPRESHARRIS TREND FOR COMPARISON:
How would you feel if Joe Biden was elected in the November 2020 election?

Sep 30-Oct 5, Jul 27-Aug 2,

2020 2020
Excited 10 8
Relieved 42 43
Disappointed 34 32
Angry 12 16
No answer 2 2

2016 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
How would you feel if Hillary Clinton won the presidential election in November 2016?

Oct 25-Nov 8 Aug 16-Sep 12 Apr 5-May 2

2016 2016 2016
Excited 11 13 15
Relieved 36 36 25
Disappointed 31 29 34
Angry 20 19 22
No answer 2 4 4

RANDOMIZE ORDER OF CHNGDC_DT AND CHNGDC_KH; DISPLAY ON SAME PAGE

ASK FORM 2 [N= 2,550]:

CHNGDC_DT Do you think Donald Trump would change the way things work in Washington...
[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF OPTIONS 1-2 IN SAME ORDER AS CHNGDC_KH; ALWAYS ASK OPTION 3
LAST]

For the For the Not change things No
better worse much either way answer¥*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 40 46 14 *

2016 PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON
Wouldn’t change

Change for Change for things much (voL.)
the better the worse either way DK/Ref
Donald Trump
Jun 15-26, 2016 33 44 21 2

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK FORM 2 [N= 2,550]:
CHNGDC_KH Do you think Kamala Harris would change the way things work in Washington...

[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF OPTIONS 1-2 IN SAME ORDER AS CHNGDC_DT; ALWAYS ASK OPTION 3
LAST]

For the For the Not change things No
better worse much either way answer*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 29 38 33 1

2016 PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON
Wouldn’t change

Change for Change for things much (voL.)
the better the worse either way DK/Ref
Hillary Clinton
Jun 15-26, 2016 20 25 53 1
ASK ALL:
TCFACTS When it comes to important issues facing the country, would you say most Trump and Harris

supporters... [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS]

Sep 30- Sep 27-
Oct 6, Oct 6-12 Oct 10
2024 202022 2016

16 Can agree on the basic facts, even if they often disagree 13 19
over plans and policies

82 Not only disagree over plans and policies, but they also 85 79
cannot agree on the basic facts

2 No answer* 2 2

[ASK CONCEIMP_KH AND CONCDEDO_KH TOGETHER AS A BLOCK; ASK CONCEIMP_DT AND
CONCDEDO_DT TOGETHER AS A BLOCK; IF FORM 1, ASK CONCEIMP_KH AND CONCDEDO_KH BLOCK
FIRST; IF FORM 2, ASK CONCEIMP_DT AND CONCDEDO_DT BLOCK FIRST]

ASK ALL:

CONCDEIMP_KH If Donald Trump wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters
in enough states - how important do you think it is for Kamala Harris to publicly
acknowledge him as the legitimate president of the country?

BASED ON FORM 1 [N=2,560]

Sep 30-
Oct 6,
2024

52 Very important
26 Somewhat important
14 Not too important
7 Not at all important
1 No answer*

22 2020 question asked about “Trump and Biden supporters”; 2016 question wording asked about “Trump and Clinton supporters.”
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ASK ALL:
CONCDEDO_KH If Donald Trump wins the election, do you think Kamala Harris will accept the results
and publicly acknowledge that Trump won?

BASED ON FORM 1 [N=2,560]

Sep 30-
Oct 6,
2024
71 Yes
28 No
1 No answer*

[IF FORM 1 (X_FORM=1), ASK CONCEIMP_KH AND CONCDEDO_KH FIRST; IF FORM 2 (X_FORM=2),
ASK CONCEIMP_DT AND CONCDEDO_DT FIRST]

ASK ALL:

CONCDEIMP_DT If Kamala Harris wins the election - by receiving enough votes cast by eligible voters
in enough states — how important do you think it is for Donald Trump to publicly
acknowledge her as the legitimate president of the country?

BASED ON FORM 2 [N=2,550]

Sep 30-
Oct 6,
2024
46 Very important
23 Somewhat important
15 Not too important
15 Not at all important
1 No answer*
ASK ALL:
CONCDEDO_DT If Kamala Harris wins the election, do you think Donald Trump will accept the results

and publicly acknowledge that Harris won?

BASED ON FORM 2 [N=2,550]

Sep 30-
Oct 6,
2024
24 Yes
74 No
2 No answer*

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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ASK IF VOTED OR PLAN TO VOTE (PLAN1=1,2) [N=4,302]:
FIRSTVOTEZ24 Is this the first year you have ever voted, or have you voted in elections before this year?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=3,854]

Sep 30- Sep 30-
Oct 6, Oct 5
2024 2020

5 First year voting 6
95 Have voted before 94
* No answer* *

FIRSTVOTE24 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Is this the first year you have ever voted, or have you voted in elections before this year?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO PLAN TO VOTE:

Oct 10-16, Nov 7-16,
2022 2018
First year voting 3 3
Have voted before 97 97
No answer * --

[DISPLAY CMPGNTRAIT_PROUD, CMPGNTRAIT_NEG, CMPGNTRAIT_POLCY, CMPGNTRAIT_ENTRN
ON SAME PAGE; RANDOMIZE ORDER OF QUESTIONS; INCLUDE RANDOMIZATION IN DATA FILE. DO
NOT RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS WITHIN EACH QUESTION]

ASK ALL:
CMPGNTRAIT_PROUD  So far, would you say the 2024 presidential campaign...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:

Makes you feel proud Does not make you feel No
of the country proud of the country answer*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 19 79 2
Jul 1-7, 2024 12 87 1
ASK ALL:
CMPGNTRAIT_NEG So far, would you say the 2024 presidential campaign is...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:

No

Too negative Not too negative answer¥*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 71 27 2
Jul 1-7, 2024 68 30 2
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CMPGNTRAIT_NEG CONTINUED ...
2020 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
For each of the following, please select which is a better description of the 2020 presidential election
campaign.

BASED ON VOTERS:
CMPGNTRAIT_POST_NEG

Too Not too No

negative negative answer
Nov 12-17, 2020 76 23 1
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 61 37 2

ASK ALL:
CMPGNTRAIT_POLCY So far, would you say the 2024 presidential campaign is...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:

Focused on Not focused on
important policy important policy No
debates debates Answer*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 37 62 1
Jul 1-7, 2024 23 76 1

2020 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
For each of the following, please select which is a better description of the 2020 presidential election
campaign.

CMPGNTRAIT_POST_POLCY

Focused on Not focused on
important policy important No
debates policy debates answer
Nov 12-17, 2020 27 72 1
Jul 27-Aug 2, 2020 25 73 2
ASK ALL:
CMPGNTRAIT_INT So far, would you say the 2024 presidential campaign is...
BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:
No
Interesting Dull Answer*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 68 30 2

2020 TREND FOR COMPARISON:
For each of the following, please select which is a better description of the 2020 presidential election
campaign.

CMPGNTRAIT_POST_INT

No

Interesting Dull answer
Nov 12-17, 2020 64 34 2
Jul 27-Aug 2, 202023 39 59 2

23 CMPGNTRAIT July 2020 trend based on registered voters.
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[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF PRESGOODHARRIS, PRESGOODTRUMP; DISPLAY ON SAME PAGE]
ASK ALL:

PRESGOODTRUMP Regardless of who you currently support in the election, do you think Donald Trump
would be a...
Sep 30-Oct 6, Apr 8-14 Mar 1-7 Jun 16-22,
2024 2024 202124 2020%°
19 Great president 17 17 16
20 Good president 22 18 18
14 Average president 16 12 11
11 Poor president 13 12 12
35 Terrible president 32 41 41
1 No answer* * * 1

PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON:
What kind of president do you think Donald Trump will be - a great, good, average, poor, or terrible

president?
Great Good Average Poor Terrible (VoL.)
president president president president president DK/Ref
Nov 30-Dec 5, 2016 14 22 18 13 25 8
Oct 20-25, 20162° (RVs) 9 17 16 11 44 2
Aug 9-16, 2016 (RVs) 9 18 15 12 43 3
Mar 17-26, 2016 (RVs) 10 16 12 15 44 3
Jan 7-14, 2016 10 19 13 15 39 5
ASK ALL:
PRESGOODHARRIS Regardless of who you currently support in the election, do you think Kamala Harris
would be a...
Sep 30-Oct 6,
2024
12 Great president
23 Good president
21 Average president
14 Poor president
29 Terrible president
1 No answer*

TREND FOR COMPARISON BIDEN
Regardless of who you currently support in the election, do you think Joe Biden is a...

Apr 8-14, Jun 16-22,

2024 2020%7
Great president 6 5
Good president 19 21
Average president 26 32
Poor president 18 15
Terrible president 31 26
No answer * 1

24 In the March 2021 survey, the question read, “During his time in office, do you think Donald Trump was a...”

25 |In the June 2020 survey, the question read, “Regardless of who you currently support in the election, do you think Donald Trump is a...”
26|n Oct. 20-25, 2016, and earlier, the question was asked in a list with other candidates: “Regardless of who you currently support in the
election, what kind of president do you think Donald Trump would be - a great, good, average, poor, or terrible president?” And volunteered
responses of “Never heard of” included in the “Don’t know/Refused” category.

27 |n the June 2020 survey, the question read, “Regardless of who you currently support in the election, do you think Joe Biden would be a...”
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

KHCONTINJBPOL If Kamala Harris were to win the presidency, do you think she would... [RANDOMIZE

OPTIONS]

ASK IF KHCONTINJBPOL=1-2 [N= 5,031]:

KHCONTINJBPOL2 And, do you think that if Kamala Harris were to [IF KHCONTINJBPOL=1, continue

Biden’s polices / IF KHCONTINJIBPOL=2, take the country in a different direction] would it be a...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:

Sep 30-Oct 6,
2024
58 Continue Joe Biden’s policies
16 Good thing for the country
41 Bad thing for the country
* Neither/Other
41 Take the country in a
different direction
30 Good thing for the country
10 Bad thing for the country
* Neither/Other
1 No answer*

KHCONTINJBPOL/KHCONTINJBPOL2 PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON

Q.24  If Hillary Clinton were to win the presidency, do you think she would continue Barack
Obama's policies, or would she take the country in a different direction? [If Depends, ask:]
Just in general, do you think Hillary Clinton would continue Barack Obama’s policies or take

the country in a different direction?

Q.25 And, do you think that if Hillary Clinton were to [IF Q.24=1, READ: continue
Obama'’s polices / IF Q.24=2, READ: Take the country in a different direction] would it be a

good thing for the country or a bad thing for the country?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS :

Aug 9-16
2016
67 Continue Obama’s policies
28 Good thing for the country
37 Bad thing for the country
2 Neither/Other/Don‘t know/Refused (VOL.)
27 Take the country in a different direction
14 Good thing for the country
11 Bad thing for the country
3 Neither/Other/Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
6 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
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[ RANDOMIZE ORDER OF KHCLEAR AND DTCLEAR ]

ASK ALL:
DTCLEAR Just your impression from what you have heard and read, do you think Donald Trump has
clearly explained his policies and plans when it comes to... [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

No, he
Yes, he's hasn’t
clearly clearly
explained his explained his
policies policies No answer*
ECON Strengthening the
economy
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 51 48 2
ILIMM Addressing illegal
immigration
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 69 30 1
ABRT  Abortion 60 39 1
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024
ASK FORM 1 [N=2,553]:
UKR The war between Ukraine
and Russia
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 48 50 2
ISLHM The war between Israel
and Hamas
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 45 52 2
ASK FORM 2 [N=2,557]:
FP U.S. foreign policy
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 53 45 2
HLTH Health care
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 34 64 2

[ RANDOMIZE ORDER OF KHCLEAR AND DTCLEAR ]

ASK ALL:
KHCLEAR Just your impression from what you have heard and read, do you think Kamala Harris has
clearly explained her policies and plans when it comes to... [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

Yes, she’s No, she
clearly hasn’t clearly
explained her explained her
policies policies No answer*
ECON Strengthening the
economy
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 42 56 2
ILIMM Addressing illegal
immigration
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 38 60 2
ABRT  Abortion
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 72 26 2
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KHCLEAR CONTINUED ...
ASK FORM 1 [N=2,553]:
UKR The war between Ukraine
and Russia
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024

ISLHM The war between Israel
and Hamas
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024

ASK FORM 2 [N=2,557]:
FP U.S. foreign policy
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024

HLTH Health care
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024
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No answer*

Yes, she’s No, she
clearly hasn’t clearly
explained her explained her
policies policies
39 58
32 65
35 62
44 54

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

INCREMENTAL Thinking about major problems facing the country and how best to solve them...

In general, which do you think would be more effective? [RANDOMIZE]

Sep 30- Apr 29- Oct 25-
Oct 6, Jan 16-21 May 13 Nov 8
2024 2024 2019 2016

Using proven approaches that solve problems gradually,
70 even if change may take a while 73 77 65
Using new approaches that may be able to solve problems
28 quickly, but also may risk making things worse 26 21 33
2 No answer* 1 2 2
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ASK ALL:

GOVPROTCT Please choose the statement that comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly

right. [RANDOMIZE]

It's not the government’'s  Sometimes laws to protect

job to protect people people from themselves No
from themselves are necessary answer*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 37 61 1
Apr 25-May 1, 2022 39 59 2
Jul 8-18, 2021 38 60 2
ASK ALL:
USSUCSS In your view, has the U.S. been successful more because of... [RANDOMIZE]
Jul 27- Oct 25-
Sep 30-Oct 6, Aug 2 Sep 3-15, Nov 8,
2024 2020 2019 2016
47 Its ability to change 53 52 54
50 Its reliance on long-standing principles 45 46 43
3 No Answer* 2 2 3
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
ASK FORM 1 ONLY IF TRUMP/LEAN TRUMP (X_FORM=1 AND (VOTEGEN24=1 OR
VOTEGEN24_LEAN=1)):
DT_REPRE Which comes closer to your view about what Donald Trump’s approach should be if he is

reelected? [RANDOMIZE]

Donald Trump should primarily focus on addressing the concerns of...

BASED ON FORM 1 TRUMP SUPPORTERS [N=769]:

Sep 30- Sep 30-
Oct 6, Oct 5
2024 2020

All Americans, even if it means disappointing some

86 ; 86
of his supporters
Those who voted for him, without worrying too

14 much about the concerns of those who didn't vote 13
for him

1 No answer* 1
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ASK FORM 1 ONLY IF HARRIS/LEAN HARRIS (X_FORM=1 AND (VOTEGEN24=2 OR
VOTEGEN24_LEAN=2)):

KH_REPRE Which comes closer to your view about what Kamala Harris’ approach should be if she is
elected? [RANDOMIZE]

Kamala Harris should primarily focus on addressing the concerns of...

BASED ON FORM 1 HARRIS SUPPORTERS [N=1146]:

Sep 30-Oct 6,
2024
89 All Americans, even if it means disappointing some
of her supporters
10 Those who voted for her, without worrying too much
about the concerns of those who didn’t vote for her
1 No answer¥*

KH_REPRE TREND FOR COMPARISON CONTINUED
Joe Biden should primarily focus on addressing the concerns of...

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS :

Sep 30- Oct 5
2020
All Americans, even if it means disappointing some of 89
his supporters
Those who voted for him, without worrying too much 10
about the concerns of those who didn’t vote for him
No answer 1

RANDOMIZE COMPDTD AND COMPKHR; DISPLAY ON SAME PAGE
ASK FORM 2 [N=2,550]:

COMPDTD If Donald Trump wins the presidential election, how likely do you think it is that he will work
with Democrats in Washington on important issues facing the country?

Sep 30- Nov 29- Oct 25-
Oct 6, Dec 12, Nov 8,
2024 201628 2016

9 Very likely 10 11
28 Somewhat likely 41 32
25 Somewhat unlikely 29 25
37 Very unlikely 20 31
1 No answer* 1 1

28 In the December 2016 survey, the question read: “How likely do you think it is that Donald Trump will work with DEMOCRATS in Washington
on important issues facing the country?”
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ASK FORM 2 [N=2,550]:

COMPKHR If Kamala Harris wins the presidential election, how likely do you think it is that she will work
with Republicans in Washington on important issues facing the country?

Sep 30-Oct 6,

2024

18 Very likely

37 Somewhat likely
22 Somewhat unlikely
23 Very unlikely

1 No answer*

TREND FOR COMPARISON

If HILLARY CLINTON wins the presidential election, how likely do you think it is that she
will work with REPUBLICANS in Washington on important issues facing the country?

Oct 25-
Nov 8
2016

17 Very likely
35 Somewhat likely
22 Somewhat unlikely
24 Very unlikely
2 No Answer

ASK IF ABSOLUTELY OR PROBABLY REGISTERED TO VOTE, OR PLAN TO REGISTER TO VOTE
(REG=1,2 OR PLANREG=1) [N=4,562]:

VOTE_MOTIV  Thinking about voting in the presidential election, would you say that you are personally...
Extremely Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
motivated motivated motivated motivated motivated
to vote to vote to vote to vote to vote No answer*
Sep 30-Oct 6, 2024 55 21 14 6 4 *
Aug 5-11, 2024 66 14 10 6 4 *
Jul 1-7, 2024 56 16 12 9 6 *

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
ASK IF REGISTERED, PROBABLY REGISTERED OR PLAN TO REGISTER (REG=1,2 OR

PLANREG=1):
VOTE_MOTIV  Thinking about voting in congressional elections this year, would you say that you are
personally...
Extremely Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
motivated motivated motivated motivated motivated
to vote to vote to vote to vote to vote No answer
Oct 10-16, 2022 44 22 19 8 6 *
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VOTE_MOTIV TREND FOR COMPARISON CONTINUED ...
ASK IF REGISTERED, PROBABLY REGISTERED OR PLAN TO REGISTER (REG=1,2 OR

PLANREG=1 ):
VOTE_MOTIV  Thinking about voting in the presidential election, would you say that you are
personally...
Extremely Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
motivated motivated motivated motivated motivated
to vote to vote to vote to vote to vote No answer
Sep 30-Oct 5, 2020 61 19 12 5 3 *
ASK ALL:

PROBPOLVIOL How much of a problem do you think the threat of violence against political leaders and their
families is in our country today?

Sep 30-Oct 6,
2024

61 Major problem
33 Minor problem
5 Not a problem
1 No answer*

ASK ALL:

WINCLEAR

Thinking about the presidential election that will take place in November, do you think that... [ROTATE
RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2 AND 2-1]

ASK IF THINK IT'S CLEAR WHO WILL WIN [N=789]:

WINCLEARWHO

Which candidate do you think is going to win? [ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2 AND 2-1 WITH 3 LAST]
ASK IF THINK IT'S NOT CLEAR WHO WILL WIN OR REFUSED [N=4,279]:

WINCLEARWHO?2

Just your best guess, who do you think is going to win? [ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2 AND 2-1 WITH
3 LAST]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=4,025]:

Sep 30-Oct 6, Aug 26-Sep 2,
2024 2024
14 NET It's already clear 20
7 Donald Trump 11
6 Kamala Harris 8
* Another candidate *

Refused
86 NET It's not yet clear 80
37 Donald Trump 35
46 Kamala Harris 42
1 Another candidate 1
2 Refused 2
44 NET Donald Trump 46
52 NET Kamala Harris 50
1 NET Another candidate 2
1 No answer* *
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3, 4 OR REFUSED):
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...?°
Something No Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent else answer* Rep  Dem
28 29 29 13 1 20 19

29 PARTY and PARTYLN asked in a prior survey.
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